Combinations" issued by the HKICPA. Accordingly, the consolidated statements of profit and loss
and other comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated
statements of cash flows of the Group for each of the two years ended 31 December 2017 and 2018
include the results of operations, change in equity and cash flows of Global Top as if the current
group structure upon the completion of the acquisition had been in existence throughout each of the
two years ended 31 December 2017 and 2018. The consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated to include the assets and
liabilities of Global Top as if the current group structure had been in existence as at the respective
date.

7

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION - continued

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 by line items is as follows:

  Year ended   Year ended
  31 December Global Adjustments/ 31 December
  2017 Top Eliminations 2017
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
  (Audited and   (Restated)
  originally stated)
 Continuing operation
 Turnover 4,898,605 68,620 (11,665) 4,955,560
 Cost of sales (2,112,296) (19,710) - (2,132,006)
 Other income, gains and losses 54,456 (707) - 53,749
 Selling and distribution costs (648,542) (32,408) 11,279   (669,671)
 Administrative expenses (131,058) (230) - (131,288)
 Fair value changes on investment
   properties 844,200 - (21,000)   823,200
 Taxation (536,834) (2,548) 3,529 (535,853)   __________ _______ _________ __________

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017
is as follows:

  1 January Global Adjustments/ 1 January
  2017 Top Eliminations 2017
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
  (Audited and   (Restated)
  originally stated)
 Non-current assets
 Investment properties 4,628,884 - (301,000)   4,327,884
 Property, plant and equipment 5,649,186 2,006 17,103   5,668,295

 Current assets
 Inventories 34,533 921 - 35,454
 Trade and other receivables 194,307 2,923 (189)   197,041
 Bank balances and cash 7,520,140 16,624 - 7,536,764

 Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 1,243,211 6,219 (189)   1,249,241
 Tax payable 308,930 545 - 309,475

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities 259,782 (454) (46,515)  212,813

 Capital and reserves
 Reserves 1,842,361 16,164 (237,382) 1,621,143   __________ _______ _________ __________

8

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION - continued

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2017 is as follows:

  31 December Global Adjustments/ 31 December
  2017 Top Eliminations 2017
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
  (Audited and   (Restated)
  originally stated)
 Non-current assets
 Investment properties 4,942,000 -  (322,000)  4,620,000
 Property, plant and equipment 5,689,962 1,397 16,717 5,708,076

 Current assets
 Inventories 37,571 734 - 38,305
 Trade and other receivables 174,887 1,291 (156) 176,022
 Bank balances and cash 7,389,274 33,794 - 7,423,068

 Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 1,293,288 7,848 (156) 1,300,980
 Tax payable 199,343 640 - 199,983

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities 272,883 (453) (50,044) 222,386

 Capital and reserves
 Reserves 4,036,471 29,181 (255,239) 3,810,413   __________ _______ _________ __________

9

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS ("HKFRSs")

New and Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs and an interpretation issued
by the HKICPA for the first time in the current year:

HKFRS 9  Financial Instruments

HKFRS 15   Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the
related Amendments

HK(IFRIC) - Int 22  Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance
Consideration

Amendments to HKFRS 2  Classification and Measurement of Share-based